aggregate such errors were not material to the Company�s consolidated financial statements. Management also made
additional adjustments to reduce certain accruals which had been recorded, such as bonuses, which were accrued
based upon information which, following the restatement, was no longer accurate.

Restatement Adjustments

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2007, condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and nine months ended July 31, 2007, and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months
ended July 31, 2007. The impact to the statement of cash flows is the result of the adjustments to the condensed
consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statements of operations described below.

9

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

July 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments Ref. Restated
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 212,946 $ � $ 212,946
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 183,096 (176) 182,920
Inventories 145,398 (40,614) (b) 104,784
Deferred tax assets 20,832 1,159 (e) 21,991
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,911 4,527 (e) 29,438

Total current assets 587,183 (35,104) 552,079
Property, plant, and equipment, net 42,857 (2,567) (f) 40,290
Purchased intangible assets, net 180,835 (439) (f) 180,396
Goodwill 564,718 45,633 (f) 610,351
Deferred tax assets 75,493 (20,217) (e) 55,276
Debt issuance costs, net 13,427 � 13,427
Other assets 19,742 3,219 (f) 22,961

Total assets $ 1,484,255 $ (9,475) $ 1,474,780

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 97,810 $ (514) $ 97,296
Income taxes payable 5,489 36,198 (e) 41,687
Accrued compensation 19,990 (1,349) 18,641
Accrued warranty 9,613 489 10,102
Deferred revenue, net 39,271 281 39,552
Accrued expenses 6,138 � 6,138
Other current liabilities 73,468 (2,250) (f) 71,218
Current portion of long-term debt 5,367 � 5,367
Restructuring liabilities 2,661 � 2,661

Total current liabilities 259,807 32,855 292,662

Accrued warranty 426 � 426
Deferred revenue 10,310 � 10,310
Long-term debt, net of current portion 549,006 � 549,006

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Deferred tax liabilities 70,155 8,315 (e) 78,470
Other long-term liabilities 10,692 � 10,692

Total liabilities 900,396 41,170 941,566

Minority interest 3,299 (679) (f) 2,620

Total stockholders� equity 580,560 (49,966) (g) 530,594

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,484,255 $ (9,475) $ 1,474,780

10

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended July 31, 2007 Nine Months Ended July 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments Ref. Restated
As

Reported Adjustments Ref. Restated
(In thousands, except

per share data)

Net revenues:
System Solutions $ 206,216 $ (244) (a) $ 205,972 $ 587,245 $ (838) (a) $ 586,407
Services 25,729 � 25,729 78,539 1 78,540

Total net revenues 231,945 (244) 231,701 665,784 (837) 664,947
Cost of net revenues:
System Solutions 116,622 15,646 132,268 353,381 38,129 391,510
Services 13,312 525 13,837 38,812 2,760 41,572

Total cost of net
revenues 129,934 16,171 (c) 146,105 392,193 40,889 (c) 433,082

Gross profit 102,011 (16,415) 85,596 273,591 (41,726) 231,865
Operating expenses:
Research and
development 15,560 (195) 15,365 48,604 (332) 48,272
Sales and marketing 23,644 42 23,686 69,490 59 69,549
General and
administrative 21,134 (1,770) (d) 19,364 66,721 (4,415) (d) 62,306
Amortization of
purchased intangible
assets 5,167 249 5,416 16,555 (99) 16,456
In-process research
and development � � � 6,640 10 6,650

Total operating
expenses 65,505 (1,674) 63,831 208,010 (4,777) 203,233

Operating income 36,506 (14,741) 21,765 65,581 (36,949) 28,632
Interest expense (9,584) 116 (9,468) (28,935) 204 (28,731)
Interest income 2,226 � 2,226 4,751 � 4,751
Other income
(expense), net (4,386) 230 (4,156) (4,417) (2) (4,419)

24,762 (14,395) 10,367 36,980 (36,747) 233

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Income (loss) before
income taxes
Provision for income
taxes 11,323 41,430 (e) 52,753 19,666 33,450 (e) 53,116

Net income (loss) $ 13,439 $ (55,825) $ (42,386) $ 17,314 $ (70,197) $ (52,883)

Net income (loss)
per share:
Basic $ 0.16 $ (0.67) $ (0.51) $ 0.21 $ (0.86) $ (0.65)

Diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.67) $ (0.51) $ 0.20 $ (0.85) $ (0.65)

Weighted average
shares used in
computing net
income (loss) per
share:
Basic 82,407 � 82,407 81,699 � 81,699

Diluted 84,374 (1,967) 82,407 84,507 (2,808) 81,699

11

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Nine Months Ended July 31, 2007
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 17,314 $ (70,197) $ (52,883)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 93,247 $ (8,434) $ 84,813
Net cash used in investing activities (301,586) 8,443 (293,143)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 334,113 (9) 334,104
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash 608 � 608

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 126,382 � 126,382
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 86,564 � 86,564

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 212,946 $ � $ 212,946

The primary restatement adjustments to the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
July 31, 2007 and condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2007
are as follows:

(a) Net revenues for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2007 were reduced primarily by errors in the